

# **DECISION**

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

## **Australian Education Union**

(E2015/108)

MR ENRIGHT

MELBOURNE, 2 APRIL 2015

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 13 March 2015 the Australian Education Union lodged with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election to fill a casual vacancy for the remainder of the term of office in the following office:

New South Wales Teachers Federation (NSWTF) Branch

Federal Executive Member (General Division)

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed office is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer <Price code A, PR562497>



# Australian Education Union

Federal Office

Phone: +61 (0)3 9693 1800 Web: www.aeufederal.org.au

Fax: +61 (0)3 9693 1805 Email: aeu@aeufederal.org.au

13 March 2015

Ground Floor, 120 Clarendon Street, Southbank, Victoria, 3006 PO Box 1158, South Melbourne, Victoria, 3205 Federal Secretary: Susan Hopgood Federal President: Correna Haythorpe

Ref: 031.001.001

Ms Bernadette O'Neill General Manager Fair Work Commission **GPO Box 1994** Melbourne VIC 3001 Email: orgs@fwc.gov.au

Dear Ms O'Neill,

# Prescribed Information: Section 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

In accordance with Section 189 (1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and Regulation 138, I wish to lodge the following prescribed information for an election required in the NSWTF Branch of the Australian Education Union for the under mentioned office.

I am the Federal Secretary of the AEU and am authorised to lodge this prescribed information.

#### **Name of Office:**

One Federal Executive Member representing the General Division of the NSWTF Branch.

#### Term of Office:

The person elected shall hold office until 29 February 2016.

#### Reason for the Election:

This election is required following the appointment by Federal Executive of Maurie Mulheron to the casual vacancy of Deputy Federal President in accordance with Federal Rule 37(3)(a) (d) & (e), thereby creating a casual vacancy in the above position.

#### Electorate:

The electorate is members of the NSW Branch Council who are assigned to the General Division (Rules 35(1)(d) & 35(6)).

#### Date and Times:

Federal Rule 35 (6) (b) specifies that the processes for the conduct of the election should as far as is practicable be the same mode of election as prescribed in the relevant Federal Branch Rules.

### Opening and Closing of Nominations:

Nominations open at least seven days prior to the date on which nominations close and at least 30 days before the date fixed for the election. The returning officer shall determine the date on which nominations close and the date of the ballot if required.

#### **Voting System:**

The voting system to be employed in the conduct of the election for the office is a collegiate voting system.

#### **AEU NSWTF Branch Contact**

The Branch contact for lists of members and other necessary information in relation to this election is:

John Dixon
Branch Secretary
NSWTF Branch
Locked Bag 3010
Darlinghurst NSW 1300
Email: dixon@nswtf.org.au

Yours sincerely,

Susan Hopgood Federal Secretary

Mopgood